Global Trade and
Workers

Edited by

Paul Brenton

Research Fellow
Centre for European Policy Studies
Brussels, Belgium

and

Jacques Pelkmans

Senior Research Fellow

Centre for European Policy Studies
Brussels, Belgium

and

Professor of Economics
University of Limburg
Maastricht, The Netherlands

Foreword by

Willem van der Geest
Research Director, EIAS

in association with
EUROPEAN INSTITUTE FOR ASIAN STUDIES



List of Figures
List of Tables

Foreword by Willem van der Geest
Notes on the Contributors

1 Emerging Countries and Jobs and Wages in Europe:
An Introduction
JacquesPelkmans

11
12
13

14
15

Trade and Distribution Effects; Some Suspicions
Were US Workers Adversdly Affected by Openness?
Does Openness to Trade Increase Unemployment
in Europe?

Introducing the Economic Debate

The Vaue - added of this Book

2 Rising Trade and Falling Wages
A- Review of the Theory and the Empirics
Paul Brenton

21
22

2.3

24
25

Introduction

The Theory

Empirical Andlysis of the Links Between Trade
and Wages and Employment

Alternative Approaches

Conclusions and Implications for Policy in

the EU

Nj Trade with the NICs and Wage Inequality:
Evidence from the UK and Germany
Bob Anderton and Paul Brenton

31
32
33

Introduction

Trade and Wages. The Issues

Trade and Wage Inequality: What Can the Data
Tl Us?

viii

Xi
xiii

(O

O N O

18
20

25
33

35

39

42



vi

/5

Contents

34 Conclusions
Appendix 3.1 The Decomposition of Import Prices

Trade with Low-income Countries and the Relative
Wages and Employment Opportunities of the
Unskilled: An Exploratory Analysis for

West Germany and the UK

Matthias Liicke

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Conceptua Issues

4.3 Sectora Product Prices and Trade Patterns in
West Germany and the UK since 1970

4.4 Conclusions

Does Competition from Emerging Countries Threaten Un-
skilled Labour in Europe? An Applied General
Equilibrium Approach

Olivier Cortes and Sebastien Jean

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Background

5.3 The Model

5.4 Results of Simulations

55 Sensitivity Analysis .
56 Conclusions .

Appendix 51 Sectoral Data

Appendix 52 The Results in the Base Run

Global Integration and Wages in a General Equilibrium
World Model: Contributions of WorldScan
Richard Nahuis

6.1 Introduction
6.2 The Facts

6.3 The Technology-Trade Debate and, Empirical 1ssues
6.4 On Methodology

6.5 WorldScan, a Description of the Model

6.6 The Experiment, the Non-OECD in Isolation

6.7 Evauation and Conclusions

Appendix 6.1 Skill Representation and Population in
WorldScan

69

69
71

80
90

96

96
97
99
104
109
114
117
118

123

123
124

125
128
130
133
138

139



Contents Vil

Appendix 6.2 Sectors and SKill Intensity in WorldScan 140
Appendix 6.3 The Stolper-Samuelson Theory and
Diagonal Product Differentiation 140

7 Did Outsourcing to Low-wage Countries Hurt
Less-skilled Workers in the UK? 147
Bob Anderton and Paul Brenton

7.1 Introduction 147
7.2 Framework and Methodology 1 148
7.3 Data and Econometric Analysis 151
74 Empirical Results 154
75 Comparisons with Previous Work 158
7.6 Conclusions 160
Appendix 7.1 Definitions and .Data Sources 161

8 Europe and Asia An Assessment of 20 More Years of
Growth 167
Dominique van der Mensbrugghe

81 Introduction 167
82 Aggregate Results 168
83 Structural Results 176
84 Labour Markets 183
85 Conclusion ' 187
Appendix 81 Model Features e 188
Appendix 82 Regional Concordance for the LINKAGE

M odel 191
Appendix 83 Sectoral Concordance for the LINKAGE

Model 192

9 Quantifying the Effects of Labour Sanctions on Trade 199
John Whalley and Randall Wigle

9.1 Introduction 199
9.2 The Issues 199
9.3 Evaluating the Effects of Labour Standards on Trade 201
94 Conclusions . 207

Index 211



