

Global Trade and Workers

Edited by

Paul Brenton

*Research Fellow
Centre for European Policy Studies
Brussels, Belgium*

and

Jacques Pelkmans

*Senior Research Fellow
Centre for European Policy Studies
Brussels, Belgium
and
Professor of Economics
University of Limburg
Maastricht, The Netherlands*

Foreword by

Willem van der Geest

Research Director, EIAS



in association with

EUROPEAN INSTITUTE FOR ASIAN STUDIES

<i>List of Figures</i>	viii
<i>List of Tables</i>	ix
<i>Foreword by Willem van der Geest</i>	xi
<i>Notes on the Contributors</i>	xiii
1 Emerging Countries and Jobs and Wages in Europe: An Introduction	1
<i>Jacques Pelkmans</i>	
1.1 Trade and Distribution Effects: Some Suspicions	1
1.2 Were US Workers Adversely Affected by Openness?	3
1.3 Does Openness to Trade Increase Unemployment in Europe?	5
1.4 Introducing the Economic Debate	7
1.5 The Value - added of this Book	9
2 Rising Trade and Falling Wages: A- Review of the Theory and the Empirics	18
<i>Paul Brenton</i>	
2.1 Introduction	18
2.2 The Theory	20
2.3 Empirical Analysis of the Links Between Trade and Wages and Employment	25
2.4 Alternative Approaches	33
2.5 Conclusions and Implications for Policy in the EU	35
Nj Trade with the NICs and Wage Inequality: Evidence from the UK and Germany	39
<i>Bob Anderton and Paul Brenton</i>	
3.1 Introduction	39
3.2 Trade and Wages: The Issues	40
3.3 Trade and Wage Inequality: What Can the Data Tell Us?	42

3.4	Conclusions	64
Appendix 3.1	The Decomposition of Import Prices	65
V		
/4	Trade with Low-income Countries and the Relative Wages and Employment Opportunities of the Unskilled: An Exploratory Analysis for West Germany and the UK	69
	<i>Matthias Liicke</i>	
4.1	Introduction	69
4.2	Conceptual Issues	71
4.3	Sectoral Product Prices and Trade Patterns in West Germany and the UK since 1970	80
4.4	Conclusions	90
/5	Does Competition from Emerging Countries Threaten Unskilled Labour in Europe? An Applied General Equilibrium Approach	96
	<i>Olivier Cortes and Sebastien Jean</i>	
5.1	Introduction	96
5.2	Background	97
5.3	The Model	99
5.4	Results of Simulations	104
5.5	Sensitivity Analysis	109
5.6	Conclusions	114
Appendix 5.1	Sectoral Data	117
Appendix 5.2	The Results in the Base Run	118
6	Global Integration and Wages in a General Equilibrium World Model: Contributions of WorldScan	123
	<i>Richard Nahuis</i>	
6.1	Introduction	123
6.2	The Facts	124
6.3	The Technology-Trade Debate and, Empirical Issues	125
6.4	On Methodology	128
6.5	WorldScan, a Description of the Model	130
6.6	The Experiment, the Non-OECD in Isolation	133
6.7	Evaluation and Conclusions	138
Appendix 6.1	Skill Representation and Population in WorldScan	139

Appendix 6.2	Sectors and Skill Intensity in WorldScan	140
Appendix 6.3	The Stolper-Samuelson Theory and Diagonal Product Differentiation	140
7	Did Outsourcing to Low-wage Countries Hurt Less-skilled Workers in the UK?	147
	<i>Bob Anderton and Paul Brenton</i>	
7.1	Introduction	147
7.2	Framework and Methodology	148
7.3	Data and Econometric Analysis	151
7.4	Empirical Results	154
7.5	Comparisons with Previous Work	158
7.6	Conclusions	160
Appendix 7.1	Definitions and Data Sources	161
8	Europe and Asia: An Assessment of 20 More Years of Growth	167
	<i>Dominique van der Mensbrugghe</i>	
8.1	Introduction	167
8.2	Aggregate Results	168
8.3	Structural Results	176
8.4	Labour Markets	183
8.5	Conclusion	187
Appendix 8.1	Model Features	188
Appendix 8.2	Regional Concordance for the LINKAGE Model	191
Appendix 8.3	Sectoral Concordance for the LINKAGE Model	192
9	Quantifying the Effects of Labour Sanctions on Trade	199
	<i>John Whalley and Randall Wigle</i>	
9.1	Introduction	199
9.2	The Issues	199
9.3	Evaluating the Effects of Labour Standards on Trade	201
9.4	Conclusions	207
	<i>Index</i>	211